
6

 

ñ

 

9

-

3

-

1

(R-2025-24)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

 

3

1

5

7

1

1

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE AUG 0 5 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT THE APPROVAL OF THE

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT RESULTING FROM

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) 10089600-20-G WITH

CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL POOLS, INC. FOR SWIMMING

POOL PLASTERING AND DECK WORK IS

CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT PURSUANT TO CEQA

GUIDELINES SECTION 15301.

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (California Public

Resources Code section 21000, et seq.), section 21084, states that the CEQA Guidelines thereto

(California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, section 15000, et seq.) shall list those

classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the

environment and which shall be exempt from CEQA; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that authority, CEQA Guidelines sections 15300-15333 list the

categorical exemptions promulgated by the California Office of Planning and Research and

adopted by the Secretary of the California Natural Resources Agency for those classes of

projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) desires to authorize the First Amendment to

Contract Resulting from Request for Proposal (RFP) 10089600-20-G with California

Commercial Pools, Inc., on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. 00-

21865, to increase the not to exceed amount by $9,000,000, for a total compensation

amount not to exceed $12,000,000, extend the Contract duration for two additional years through

November 15,2027, and include Exhibit D, Wage Requirements (Project); and

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(R

-2

02

5-2

4)

WHEREAS, the Planning Department has established that the Proje

ct is categorically

exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines secti

on 15301 (Existing Faciliti

es) and that

no exception to the exem

ption, as set forth in

 CEQA Guidelines sect

ion 15300.2, applies t

o the

Project; and

WHEREAS, the Council of

 the City of S

an Diego (C

ouncil) ha

s consider

ed the poten

tial

environmental effects of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Council held a duly not

iced public meeting and considered the written

record for the Project as well as public comment; and

WHEREAS, the Council, using its indepen

dent judgment, has determined that the P

roject

is categorically exempt from CEQA, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15301 (Existing

Facilities) which consists o

f the oper

ation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or

minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or

topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use, and the

Project will not have a significant effect on the enviro

nment and was not identif

ied on a list of

hazardous waste sites under California Government Code section 65962.5; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the

information provided by City staff inc

luding information provided by af

fected third p

arties and

verified 

by City staff, 

with the u

nderstan

ding that th

is infor

mation is co

mplete, t

rue, and

accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2025-24)

BE IT RESOLVED, that th

e Council o

f the City of Sa

n Diego det

ermines tha

t the Proj

ect

is cate

gorical

ly exem

pt from

 CEQA purs

uant to CEQA Guidelines

 section

 15301, and tha

t an

exceptio

n to the ex

emption as set fo

th in CEQA Guidelines sec

tion 15300.2 doe

s not a

pply.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By ·-

Hilda R. Mendoza(__

Senior Deputy City Attorney

HRM:nja

04/24/2024

Or. D

ept

: Pa

rk &

 Rec.

Doc. No. 3713713

I certify

 that th

e forego

ing Resoluti

on was pass

ed by the C

ouncil of

 the City of San D

iego, at 

this

meeting of

 

JUL,3  2024

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

B

 

l 

e

 

 

7

-

 t

 

 

/

)

 

-1

Deputy City Clerk

Approved:

 

S/14

 

#

 

(datè

 

OD GLO Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



Pas

sed 

byt

he C

ouncil o

f Th

e C

ity o

f Sa

n Diego 

on

 

JUL .3 0 2024 ,

 

by

 th

e 

fo

llo

wing v

ote

:

Councilmembers

 

Yeas

 

Nays

 Not Present 

R

e

c

u

se

d

Joe LaCava 

Jennifer Campbell    

Ste

ph

en W

hitbu

rn

He

nry L. 

Fos

te

r 111

Mlarn

i vo

n W

ilpe

rt 

 

 

 

Ke

nt 

Le

e 

 

 

 

Rau

l A. 

Cam

pillo 

Z 

 

Vivian M

or

eno

 

 

·

 

0

 

Sean E

lo-R

iver

a 

 

Date of 

final pass

age

 

AUG 0 5 2024

(Ple

ase

 not

e: W

hen a 

res

olu

tio

n is 

app

rov

ed b

yth

e M

ayo

r, th

e d

ate 

of final p

ass

age 

is th

e

date

 the

 app

rove

d re

solu

tion was r

etu

rned

 to th

e O

ffice

 of the

 City Clerk

.)

AUTHENTICATED B

Y:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of

 T

he 

City 

of S

an D

iego

, Ca

lifor

nia.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S.

 FUENTES

City 

Clerk 

of T

he C

ity 

of S

an D

iego, 

Califor

nia

.

 

-

By (_,

 

-

puty

Office

 of

 the

 C

ity C

ler

k, Sa

n D

ieg

o, C

alifor

nia

Resolution Number R-

 3

1

5

7

1

1


